

Attorneys at Law

60 WEST BROAD STREET SUITE 102 BETHLEHEM, PA 18018 PHONE: (610) 691-7900 FAX: (610) 691-0841

> Christian M. Perrucci Extension 1114 cperrucci@fpsflawfirm.com

September 21, 2012

Via Fed Ex Overnight

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ATTN: Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Fl - North Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105

RECEIVED

SEP 21 2012

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION SECRETARY'S BUREAU

PA PUC v. UGI Utilities, Inc.

C-2012-2308997

Allentown Gas Explosion (02/09/11)

Dear Ms. Chiavetta:

Re:

This firm represents Manuel E. Cruz, as Administrator of the Estates of Katherine Cruz and Ofelia A. Ben and Manuel E. Cruz, individually. Enclosed for filing please find an original and one (1) copy of a Petition to Intervene in the above-referenced matter.

Kindly return a time-stamped filed copy for our file in the enclosed self-addressed, stamped envelope.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

Christian M. Perrucci

CMP/kaf

cc: See Attached List (all via Cert. Mail - R/R/R)

# BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement RECEIVED

SEP 21 2012

ν.

C-2012-2308997

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION SECRETARY'S BUREAU

UGI Utilities, Inc.

# PETITION OF MANUEL E. CRUZ, AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATES OF KATHERINE CRUZ AND OFELIA A. BEN, AND MANUEL E. CRUZ, INDIVIDUALLY, FOR INTERVENTION

AND NOW COMES Manuel E. Cruz, as Administrator of the Estates of Katherine Cruz and Ofelia A. Ben, and Manuel E. Cruz, individually ("Petitioner"), by and through his attorneys, Florio Perrucci Steinhardt & Fader, L.L.C., by Christian M. Perrucci, Esq., and hereby files the following Petiton for Intervention and alleges as follows:

- 1. Petitioner is an adult individual residing at 203 East Chestnut Street, Apartment 18, Souderton, Pennsylvania, 18964.
- 2. Petitioner has been duly appointed Administrator of the Estate of Katherine Cruz by the Register of Wills of Lehigh County on April 29, 2011 at Estate No. 2011-0729.
- 3. Petitioner has been duly appointed Administrator of the Estate of Ofelia A. Ben by the Register of Wills of Lehigh County on August 9, 2011 at Estate No. 2011-1289.
- 4. Petitioner has filed an action as Administrator of the Estates of Katherine Cruz and Ofelia A. Ben and on his own behalf against UGI Utilities, Inc., UGI Corporation, UGI Penn Natural Gas, Inc., and UGI Central Penn Gas, Inc., in the Court of Common Pleas, Northampton County, Pennsylvania, which bears Docket No. C-48-CV-2012-0454.

- 5. Petitioner brought that action pursuant to 42 <u>Pa.C.S.A.</u> § 8301, 42 <u>Pa.C.S.A.</u> § 8302, and <u>Pa.R.C.P.</u> 2202 on behalf of those entitled by law to recover damages for the wrongful deaths of the Decedents, who were killed as a result of a February 9, 2011 natural gas explosion.
- 6. Specifically, on February 9, 2011, a natural gas explosion occurred at North 13<sup>th</sup> Street in Allentown, PA. Two (2) homes, 542 and 544 North 13<sup>th</sup> Street, were completely destroyed in the explosion. Six (6) other homes were destroyed in the resulting fire. Three (3) individuals in Petitioner's family died in 542 North 13<sup>th</sup> Street: Ofelia A. Ben (69 years old); Katherine Cruz (16 years old); and Matthew E. Vega (4 months old). Two (2) individuals died in 544 North 13<sup>th</sup> Street.
  - 7. Petitioner was the owner of the home located at 542 North 13<sup>th</sup> Street.
- 8. In addition to the complete destruction of Petitioner's home and all of the material possessions contained therein, an automobile Petitioner had purchased for Decedent Katherine Cruz also sustained damage.
- 9. At all times material hereto, UGI Utilities, Inc., among others, acted by and through its authorized agents, servants, representatives, contractors, subcontractors and/or employees, who were acting within the scope of their authority and on the business of UGI Utilities, Inc., among others.
- 10. At all times material hereto, UGI Utilities, Inc. was authorized to conduct business within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania providing natural gas distribution services to residential, commercial, and industrial customers within the City of Allentown and other municipalities.
- 11. As a distributor of natural gas, UGI Utilities, Inc., among others, owed the highest degree of care to users and consumers of the gas, including Petitioner and Decedents.

- 12. At all relevant times, the distribution main at issue in both the civil action pending and this matter was under the exclusive care and control of UGI Utilities, Inc.
- 13. It is Petitioner's position that the gas company has the duty to take proper care of the gas mains and pipes which are under its control, that the gas company breached its duty, and that the gas company is liable for all injuries that resulted from the February 9, 2011 natural gas explosion due to the neglect of this duty.
- 14. On June 11, 2012, the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("PA PUC"), via electronic filing, filed a Complaint against UGI Utilities, Inc. after concluding its investigation into the February 9, 2011 natural gas explosion.
  - 15. On July 2, 2012, UGI Utilities, Inc. filed its Answer to the Complaint.
- 16. There is an Initial Prehearing Conference scheduled for Tuesday, September 25,2012 before Administrative Law Judge David A. Salapa.
- 17. It was not until September 10, 2012 that Petitioner's counsel received a copy of the July 18, 2012 Hearing Notice relating to the September 25, 2012 Initial Prehearing Conference, among other documents, in an e-mail from PA PUC Office Administrator Doreen Trout, which represented the PA PUC's final response to Petitioner's counsel's Right to Know Request.
  - 18. Petitioner submits that intervention will not delay the orderly progress of the case.
- 19. Petitioner submits that intervention will not significantly broaden the issues or shift the burden of proof.
- 20. Petitioner submits that, pursuant to 52 <u>Pa. Code</u> § 5.71(a)(2) and 52 <u>Pa. Code</u> § 5.71(a)(3), he has a right to intervene and an interest of such nature that intervention is necessary and appropriate. Petitioner's interest may be directly affected and is not adequately represented

by the existing participants, and Petitioner might be found to be bound in the pending civil action by the action of the Commission in the proceeding.

21. Moreover, Petitioner's interest in the public's safety is an interest of such nature that participation of the Petitioner may be in the public interest.

WHEREFORE, Manuel E. Cruz, as Administrator of the Estates of Katherine Cruz and Ofelia A. Ben, and Manuel E. Cruz, individually, respectfully requests that this Court grant his Petition for Intervention in this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

FLORIO, PERRUCCI, STEINHARDT & FADER, LLC

By\_

Christian M. Perrucci, Esq. Attorney ID No. 90408

Dated: September 21, 2012

## SERVICE LIST

Re: PA PUC v. UGI Utilities, Inc. C-2012-2308997

Allentown Gas Explosion (02/09/11)

## **RECEIVED**

SEP 21 2012

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION SECRETARY'S BUREAU

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ATTN: Admin. Law Judge David A. Salapa Commonwealth Keystone Building 2nd Fl. – West 400 North Street Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105

Post & Schell PC

ATTN: Christopher Wright, Esq. and David B. McGregor, Esq. 1600 John F. Kennedy Blvd Philadelphia PA 19103-2808

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ATTN: Adam Young, Prosecutor Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street 2<sup>nd</sup> Fl - North Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105

Joseph A. Holko, Esq. Thomas, Thomas & Hafer, LLP 3101 Emrick Blvd., Suite 302 Bethlehem, PA 18020

## BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement RECEIVED

SEP 21 2012

٧.

C-2012-2308997

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION SECRETARY'S BUREAU

UGI Utilities, Inc.

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that, on this date, I served a true and correct copy of the Petition to Intervene in the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission matter, which bears Docket No. C-2012-2308997, to be served on the following via certified mail and/or Fed Ex Overnight as indicated below at the addresses listed below:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
ATTN: Admin. Law Judge David A. Salapa
Commonwealth Keystone Building
2nd Fl. – West
400 North Street
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105
(via Fed Ex Overnight & Cert Mail R/R/R)

Post & Schell PC

ATTN: Christopher Wright, Esq. and David B. McGregor, Esq. 1600 John F. Kennedy Blvd Philadelphia PA 19103-2808 (via Cert Mail R/R/R)

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ATTN: Adam Young, Prosecutor Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street 2<sup>nd</sup> Fl - North Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105 (via Fed Ex Overnight & Cert Mail R/R/R)

Joseph A. Holko, Esq. Thomas, Thomas & Hafer, LLP 3101 Emrick Blvd., Suite 302 Bethlehem, PA 18020 (via Cert Mail R/R/R)

FLORIO, PERRUCCI, STEINHARDT & FADER, LLC

Dated: September 21, 2012

Christian M. Perrucci, Es

By.

From: (610) 691-7900 Kerri Flaherty

60 W Broad St. Ste 102 Bethlehem, PA 18018

Origin ID: UKTA



Ship Date: 21SEP12 ActWgt: 1.0 LB CAD: 5381319/INET3300

Delivery Address Bar Code





**BILL SENDER** 

SHIP TO: (717) 772-7777 Rosemary Chiavetta, Sec'y **PA Public Utility Commission 400 NORTH ST** 

FL<sub>2</sub>

HARRISBURG, PA 17120



Ref# Invoice #

RMD / 54492,0001

PO# Dept#

> MON - 24 SEP A1 PRIORITY OVERNIGHT

TRK# 0201

7990 2552 5212



SH MDTA

17120 PA-US MDT



#### After printing this label:

- 1. Use the 'Print' button on this page to print your label to your laser or inkjet printer.
- 2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line.
- 3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned.

Warning: Use only the printed original label for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could result in additional billing charges, along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number.

Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on fedex.com.FedEx will not be responsible for any claim in excess of \$100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-delivery, misdelivery, or misinformation, unless you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim. Limitations found in the current FedEx Service Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic value of the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorney's fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental consequential, or special is limited to the greater of \$100 or the authorized declared value. Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss. Maximum for items of extraordinary value is \$500, e.g. jewelry, precious metals, negotiable instruments and other items listed in our ServiceGuide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see current FedEx Service Guide.